City of Capitola Page 1 Updated 4/13/2016 11:18 AM
SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA
CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION
Thursday, April 21, 2016 – 6:00 PM
 Chairperson T.J. Welch
 Commissioners Ed Newman
  Gayle Ortiz
  Linda Smith

Interpretation; Section 020 - Authority
(Westman and Newman)
The City Council delegates to the
Community Development Director and the
Director's designees the authority, in
accordance with 17.08.040, to interpret the Add " in accordance with 17.08.040"
Chapter 17.12.030.C - Page 12-3. Zoning
Districts and Map; Zoning Map,
Subsection C - Location (Westman)
The Zoning Map is kept, maintained, and
updated electronically by the Community
Development Department, and is available
for viewing by the public at the Department.
Remove "and on the official City of
Capitola website"
Chapter 17.16.010.B.2 - Page 16-1.
Specific (Westman)
B.2. Mul•-Family Residen•al (RM) Zoning
District - Housing in the RM oinng indistrict
carefully designed to enhance Capitola's

d
at
e)
1
A B C
LOCATION IN DRAFT CHANGE REQUESTED MODIFICATION/EDIT IMPLEMENTATION
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
Chapter 17.20.010.B.2 - Page 20-1.
Specific. (Westman)
2 - Development in the MU-N zoning
district is will be carefully designed to
complement its surrounding and minimize
Sentence to be changed from "is" to "will
be"
Chapter 17.20.010.B - Page 20-1.
Purpose of the Mixed Use Zoning
Districts; Subsection B (Welch)
Suggest renaming to follow nomenclature.
•
1 - Village Mixed Use (MU-V) change to
"Mixed Use - Village" Zoning District";   2 -
Mixed Use-Village (MU-V) and Mixed Use
Neighborhood (MU-N) will be
incorporated into code and map.
Chapter 17.20.020.A. Permitted land
uses.  Table 17.20.020 page 20-3 (Staff)
Vaca•on rental.  Reference See Chapter
17.40.030"
Reference for vacation rentals will be
updated to 17.40.030
Chapter 17.20.030.D.1 - Page 20-9 -
Setbacks in the MU-V Zoning District
The Planning Commission way may modify
or waive this requirement upon finding that:
Change "way" to "may"
Chapter 17.20.030. D.1 – Page 20-9 -
Setbacks in the MU-V Zoning district
Loosen standard building within 0-10’ of
property line.
Standard will remain as proposed.
Language will be modified from shall to
Chapter 17.20.30.F Page 20-10 - Height
and FAR Standards for the Village Hotel
Request legal review to ensur this is not
spot zoning•
Chapter 17.24.010.B. Page 24-1 -
Regional Commercial (C-R) Zoning
Districts (Westman)
Office, medical, and residential uses are
restricted in prime retail locations to protect

d
at
e)
1
A B C
LOCATION IN DRAFT CHANGE REQUESTED MODIFICATION/EDIT IMPLEMENTATION
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
Chapter 17.24.030.D.2 - Page 24-6 -
Daylight Plane (Westman)
Figure 17.24-2 - Residential Transitions -
Daylight Plane - Include in MU-N district
Chapter 17.24.030.B. - Page 24-5 - Front
and Street Side Setbacks in CR and CC.
Inconsistent with the sign ordinance
setbacks for monument signs.
Chapter 17.24.030.D.2 and Figure
17.24.2 - Page 24-6 - Daylight plane
There is a conflict.  Text says Daylight Plane
is 20' high.  Figure shows 25' high.
Chapter 17.28.010.B.5 - Page 28-1 -
Visitor Serving - General (Smith)
add (VS-G)
15)Chapter 17.28.030 - Visitor Serving
Land Use Regulation Table 17.28-1:

30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
Chapter 17.32.020.C - Page 32-1.
Visitor Accommodations in New
Brighten State Beach  (Westman)•
Section sets maximum intensity of three
units per gross lot area.  State regulated.
Check with Coastal Commission if we can
remove from code.
Chapter 17.32.020.E - Page 32-3 Public
Parking in the Coastal Zone (Westman)
Not necessary to have in zoning code.
Remove section
Chapter 17.36.060.B. 1-3 – Page 36-2.
Application Submittal & Review
Clarify two-step process and that
preliminary approval does not give
Chapter 17.40.020.G - Page 40-3 -
Income Restrictions (Westman)
Rewrite to make the requirement clear.
Chapter 17.40.020.L - Page 40-7 - AH
Overlay - Additional Application
Requirements (Westman) •
An application for an affordable housing
development within the -AH overlay zone
shall be filed and reviewed in compliance
with Chapter 17.112 (Permit Application &
Review) - wrong reference.   Katie's
comment.  Susan there must be a mix up.
17.112 is the permit application and review
Chapter 17.40.030.E.5 - Page 40-8 -
Permit Revocation (Smith)
after a Minor Permit is reevoked, the permit
holder may not reapply for a new permit for
Chapter 17.44.020.G – Page 44-3 –
Major Public Works Facility. (Westman)
Justify raising number based on value
amount. Check coastal acknowledgment.
Chapter 17.44.040.J.1 – Page 44-9 –
Temporary Events (Westman)
“The event will not occur between the
Saturday of Memorial Day weekend through
Labor Day, or if proposed in this period will

41
42
43
44
45
Chapter 17.44.080 - Page 44-10 -
Coastal Boundary (Smith)
Should note where the "Capitola Permit and
Appeal Jurisdiction Map" can be found or at
least identify Zone A and Zone B on a map in
Chapter 17.44.110.A – Page 44-13 -
Public Notice and Hearing – Planning
Commission Review (Westman)
Check reference to 17.148
Correct reference
Chapter 17.44.120.B – Page 44-14  –
Coastal Overlay Zone – Findings for
Remove finding B for views.
3) Chapter 17.48.020. B – Page 48-2.
Height Exceptions: Table 17.48-1:

height is limited to fifteen feet (nine feet
to the top of the wall plate) for secondary
structures located a minimum of 8 feet
from the rear property line.  However, the
planning commission may approve an
exception to allow additional height if
necessary to match the architectural style
of the existing primary structure.”
o ADD: Secondary Structures less than 8
feet from the side yard may not exceed
12 feet in height.
Chapter 17.56.020 - Page 56-1 - Coastal
permit
Make sure to reference this chapter in the
Coastal Zone
Chapter 17.60.030.B.2 – Page 60-2 –
Decorative Features and Materials
(Smith)
Edit to be consistent with allowance of 10'
Trellis.
“Decorative arches and other similar
features above an entry walkways may be
up to 8 10 feet in height within a required
Chapter 17.64.030.D - Table 17.64-1 -
Page 64 (Westman)
Tannery Gulch Riparian Corridor setback is
from Riparian Corridor not the oak
woodland vegetation.  Previous error in

p
d
at
e)
1
A B C
LOCATION IN DRAFT CHANGE REQUESTED MODIFICATION/EDIT IMPLEMENTATION
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
Chapter 17.68.020.B.1 - Page 68-2 -
Geological Report (Westman)
Too specific.  Make more general.  Report
reference will likely change over the years.
Chapter 17.72.060. A – Page 72-4.
Landscape Standard: General Standards
(Newman)
Should clarify that the standards are only
required subject to 17.72.020 A-C. “The
following standards shall be in compliance
within all zoning districts within applicable
Chapter 17.74.040.I.1 - Page 74-3- Alley
Orientation (Smith)
• “Alley Orientation”
• This is within existing code; suggest to
remove alley orientation and update with

(Welch)
Table 17.76-1: Required on-site Parking in
Mixed Use Zoning Districts •
i.Rename Village Mixed Use" to  "Mixed
Use - Village" AND "Rename "Neighborhood
Mixed Use" to "Mixed Use - Neighborhood"
Chapter 17.76.040.B.1 – Figure 17.60-1
– Page 76-7 - Parking in Front Setback
Area in R-1 (Westman and Smith)
10 feet too narrow; change to 20 ft. wide
max. (Westman and Smith) also limits
perpendicular parking (Smith)
Reflect existing code with max width of
40% of lot width up to a maximum of 20
feet.  Narrow lots may have a minimum of
Chapter 17.76.040.B.2 0 Page 76-7 -
Other Zoning Districts (Smith)
MU-N – address parking in front yard in
mixed use neighborhood; Clarify to allow
limited area of parking that may be in the

61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
Chapter 17.76. 050. C.3 – Page 76-10.
Off-site Parking (Newman)
A covenant record deed restriction or other
legal instrument, approved by the City
Attorney, shall be filed with the County
Chapter 17.76.040.E.1  Page 76-10 -
Valet Parking (Westman)
Code states to be staffed at all times.  Only
needs to be staffed when business is open
Revise "Valet parking lots must be staffed

Plan (Smith)
Clarify program coordination
Chapter 17.76. 080. H – Page 76-19.
Bicycle Parking Cover (Smith)
Allow flexibility for creative designer and
function
Chapter 17.84.030 – Page 84-3 -
Authority to Maintain (Westman)
“The Director may add or remove structures
from the list based on input from the State
Certified Architectural Historian and the City
Chapter 17.96. 020. C.1 – Page 96-2.
Chickens (Smith)
Location of Chicken Coops; not in front yard
or exterior street
Chapter 17.96.020.E – Page 96-2 –
Prohibited Animals (Westman)
Add ducks “Roosters, fowl other than chickens and
ducks, goats pigs other than potbelly pigs,
Chapter 17.96.100.D – Page 96-9 –
Standards for permanent outdoor
Add standard for location  on private
property and not allowed in public R.O.W.
Chapter 17.96.110.D.1 – Page 96-11 –
Prohibited Lighting (Westman)
What is a drop down lens?  Clarify or
remove.
3.A.2

Livermore Avenue.
b. 3945 Melton Street.  Owner would like to
maintain CC zoning on Melton.  Planning
Commission support for request.  Change zoning
map to CC. Change General Plan Land Use map to
Commercial.
c. Format map to be more legible.  Also, add more
labels to the map to avoid confusion, change
legend to reflect revised zoning district names, and
remove “Overlay” from “Affordable Housing
1 Chapter 17.16.030. A – Page 16-3.
General Standards – Single Family
Table 17.16-2: Development Standards in
the R-1 and RM Zoning Districts – discuss
Minimum lot size to remain as drafted. 5000 sf
2 Chapter 17.16.030.B.2 Page 16-4.
Front Setbacks in Riverview
Terrace (Westman)
• Define distance of neighboring
properties.  Current code states 500 feet.  .

Front Setbacks in Riverview Terrace
(Westman)
• General comment that the sidewalk
exempt designations should be updated to
make sure they are valid and appropriate.
The sidewalk exempt map should be made
Map will be made available to public.
4 Chapter 17.16.030.7. Page 16-7.
Plate Height in Side Setback Areas.
This is from the existing code but should
be removed due to the new allowance for
narrow lots not to have a second story
setback.  The setback exception is listed
Remove standard for plate height in side setback
areas.
5 17.16.030.B.8.a(1)  Page 16-7.  Decks
and Balconies (Westman)
Discuss distance of setbacks for
administrative review of upper floor decks
and balconies. Proposed at 10 feet from

General Development Standards
(Smith)
How do we meet the new minimum parcel
dimensions and maximum front setbacks
today?  How many nonconforming
structures are we creating with these new
10 29) Chapter 17.20.030.C.  Page 20-
5 General Design Standards.
(Westman)
Section C should not apply to
residential development.
Design standards are geared to commercial.  Clarify
that standards do not apply to the village-
residential overlay district.  Revise standards so the
design requirements for the MU-V and MU-N are
11 Chapter 17.20.030.C.5 – Page 20-
8 – Parking Location and Buffers
(Smith)
Standard may prevent residential on-
site parking under living.  Example

g
 C
o
d
e
U
p
d
at
e)
# LOCATION IN DRAFT CHANGE REQUESTED DISCUSSION IMPLEMENTATION
Add Chapter 17.20.030.D - Setback in
MU-V
shall to may Modify language to allow more of the building to
be setback from the front property line.
12 Chapter 17.20.030.E – Page 20-
10. Setbacks in the MU-N Zoning
District (Westman)
Should not apply to residential.  “Front
setback areas for commercial and mixed

Standards for the Capitola Theater Site” and
reference as such in the text.
13 Chapter 17.24 - Commercial and
Industrial Zoning Districts (Westman)
The autoplaza should be an overlay zone
to eliminate automobile repairs, used car
14 Chapter 17.36 – Planned
Development Zoning District
Request discussion of PD
15 Chapter 17.36.040.G - Page 36-4 -
Substantial Public Benefit Defined
(Westman)
Planning commission should discuss
Substantial Public Benefit Definitions as
they apply to Planned Developments
16 Chapter 17.40.20.I.3(a-f) – Page 40-5
– Design Standards – Pedestrian
This is more restrictive than underlying
zoning.  Suggest removing.
17 Chapter 17.40.20.I.5 – Page 40-6 -
Affordable Housing Open Space.
(Westman)
This is more restrictive the open space
standard for multi-family.  In general,

 C
o
d
e
U
p
d
at
e)
# LOCATION IN DRAFT CHANGE REQUESTED DISCUSSION IMPLEMENTATION
21 Chapter 17.76.030.B – Table
17.76-2 – Page 76-3 - Required
Parking Spaces – Other Zoning
Secondary Dwelling Units should require a
3rd parking space.  Discussion requested.
22 Chapter 17.76.040.C.3 – Page 76-
8 – Location of Parking MU-V
Zoning District (Westman)
Track ordinances.  Why does the code
require off-site parking in village for
historic?  If they have adequate space
we should allow more onsite parking
23 Chapter 17.76.040.D – Page 76-8
– Large Vehicle Storage in the R-1
Add maximum width
24 Chapter 17.76. 040. D – Page76-8.
Large Vehicle Storage in the R-1
Too restrictive, suggest removing
second sentence
25 Chapter 17.76.050.D.1 Shared
Parking (page 76-10) (Welch and
Discuss the exclusion of residential land
uses from shared parking (Welch)  Too
27 Chapter 17.76.050.G – Page 76-11
- Transportation Demand
Add standards for parking studies  Discussed on 3/3/2016
28 Chapter 17.76.050.H – Page 76-11
- Transit Center Credit (Westman)
Discuss
29 Chapter 17.76.060.H – Page 76-15
- Pedestrian Access (Westman)
Applicable to village?  Discuss.
30 Chapter 17.80.050.A.3 - Page 80 -
4 - Flag Signs (Westman)
Discuss new allowance for flag signs
31 Chapter 17.80.060.F - Page 80-6 -
Digital display and electronic
Discuss.  Possible use to show number
of parking places.
32 Chapter 17.80.070.C  - Page 80-6 -
Illumination (Westman)
Discuss neon signs.  Beer signs.
33 Chapter 17.80.080.B. 7 -
Monument Signs limit to 4
Max limit of 4 tenants on Monument
sign
34 Chapter 17.80.080.F.1 - Page 80-9
- Window Signs  (Westman)
What is legal to regulate?
35 Chapter 17.80.080.G.13 - Page 80-
11 - Sidewalk signs in MU-V
Suggest removing max limit of sidewalk
signs for fairness.
3.A.3

g
 C
o
d
e
U
p
d
at
e)
# LOCATION IN DRAFT CHANGE REQUESTED DISCUSSION IMPLEMENTATION
36 Chapter 17.80.110.  - Page 80-17 -
Temporary Signs (Westman)
Discussion Discussed on 3/3/2016.  Reword/strengthen
language in 17.88.020.  Add to descriptions of
allowable benefits. 37 Chapter 17.88.030.J - Page 88-2 - Already required.  Must go beyond
38 Chapter 17.92 - Page 92-1 - Non-
Conforming Parcels, Uses, and
Discussion
39 Chapter 17.92.080.C.2 - Page 92-7
- Substantial Demolition (Smith)
Discussion on removal of substantial
demolition
40 Chapter 17.96.020. B – Page 96-2 –